
 
 
To: MEMBER OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Councillors Blackwell (Chair), Wren (Vice-Chair), Botten, 
Chotai, C.Farr, S.Farr, Gray, Montgomery, Moore, Prew and 
Steeds 
 
Substitute Councillors: B.Black, Bilton, Cooper and Windsor 
 

for any enquiries, please contact: 
customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

01883 722000 

C.C. All Other Members of the Council 31 May 2023 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 8TH JUNE, 2023 AT 7.30 PM 
 
The agenda for this meeting of the Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Station Road East, Oxted is set out below.  If a member of the Committee is unable to attend the 
meeting, please notify officers accordingly. 
 
Should members require clarification about any item of business, they are urged to contact officers 
before the meeting. In this respect, reports contain authors’ names and contact details. 
 
If a Member of the Council, not being a member of the Committee, proposes to attend the meeting, 
please let the officers know by no later than noon on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
David Ford 
Chief Executive 
 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. Apologies for absence (if any)   
  
2. Declarations of interest   
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or as soon as 
possible thereafter: 
  

(i)            any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and / or 
  

(ii)           other interests arising under the Code of Conduct 
  
in respect of any item(s) of business being considered at the meeting. Anyone with a DPI 
must, unless a dispensation has been granted, withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of the relevant item of business.  If in doubt, advice should be sought from the 
Monitoring Officer or her staff prior to the meeting.             
  

3. Minutes   
  

3.1 Minutes from the meeting of 11 May 2023  (Pages 3 - 4) 
  
3.2 Minutes from the meeting on 25 May 2023  (Pages 5 - 6) 
  

Public Document Pack

mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk


 

4. To deal with questions submitted under Standing Order 30   
  
5. Applications for consideration by committee  (Pages 7 - 16) 
  

5.1 2022/1614 - Former Green Hedges, Westerham Road, Limpsfield, RH8 0EE  
(Pages 17 - 36) 

  
5.2 2022/1504 - Wolfs Wood Oxted RH8 0HJ  (Pages 37 - 56) 
  
5.3 2022/1299 - Land at Amy Road and Station Road East, Oxted  (Pages 57 - 74) 
  
5.4 2023/175 - Sports Pavilion Mill Lane Playing Field Mill Lane Hurst Green, Surrey 

RH8 9DF  (Pages 75 - 84) 
  
5.5 2022/1191 - Grange Meadow Playing Field, High Street, Bletchingley, Surrey, 

RH1 4PE  (Pages 85 - 94) 
  
5.6 2022/1415 - 10 Westerham Road, Oxted, Surrey, RH8 0ER  (Pages 95 - 108) 
  
5.7 2022/1015 - 18 Amy Road, Oxted, Surrey, RH8 0PX  (Pages 109 - 118) 
  

6. Any urgent business   
 

To deal with any other item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered as a 
matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 



1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 11 May 2023 at 7:30pm. 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Blackwell (Chair), C.White (Vice-Chair), B.Black, Botten, C.Farr, Gray, 
Moore, Prew and S.Farr (Substitute) (In place of Montgomery) 
 
PRESENT (Virtually): Councillors   
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Allen and N.White 
 
ALSO PRESENT (Virtually): Councillors Gillman 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Chotai, Montgomery and Steeds 
 

302. MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 18TH APRIL 2023  
 
The minutes of the meeting were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

303. 2022/1161 - YOUNG EPILEPSY, ST PIERS LANE, LINGFIELD, 
SURREY, RH7 6PW  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of buildings and the redevelopment 
of the site to provide a residential care community (Use Class C2) comprising of 152 units of 
accommodation, with associated communal facilities, parking, landscaping, and associated 
infrastructure.  The redevelopment included the extension and refurbishment of existing 
buildings for use by Young Epilepsy.  The buildings would also have associated landscaping 
and parking.  
  
The redevelopment also included works to an existing link between a farmhouse and a listed 
barn and the conversion of a vacant and redundant granary to a picnic barn which would have 
storage space within the upper floor.  Further, a courtyard area to the south of the farmhouse, 
alongside the abovementioned barn and granary would be landscaped to form a new courtyard 
space to complement the existing and proposed uses in the listed buildings. 
  
The recommendation of the Interim Chief Planning Officer was to permit planning permission 
and to grant the associated listed building consent. 
  
Mr Mark Devlin, the Chief Executive of Young Epilepsy, spoke in favour of the application. 
  
Councillor Sir Nicholas White requested that the following motions for refusal of the application 
for planning permission be considered by the Committee:   
  

1.    The proposed development would constitute inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt causing significant harm to the openness and visual amenities of the 
Green Belt. No very special circumstances exist to clearly outweigh the harm by 
reasons of inappropriateness and other identified harm. As such, the proposal is 
contrary to the provisions of Policies DP10 and DP13 of the Tandridge Local 
Plan Part 2: Detailed Policies, and the provisions of the National Planning Policy 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1



2 

 
 

Framework 2021 with respect to protection from built development of Green 
Belts. 

  
2.    The proposed development by reason of its location outside of an established 

settlement would constitute an unsustainable form of development resulting in its 
residents being reliant solely on private means of transport for trips away from 
the site and on deliveries of goods for a significant part of their shopping needs. 
As such, the development would not comply with the provisions of Policy CSP1 
of the Core Strategy, DP1 of the Tandridge Local Plan Part 2 Detailed Policies 
and the National Planning Policy Framework 2021. 
  

Councillor Moore proposed both motions and they were seconded by Councillor Chris Farr. 
Upon being put to the vote, both motions were lost. 
  

R E S O L V E D – that planning permission and listed building consent be granted, 
subject to conditions. 

 

 
Rising 8.41 pm  
 
 

Page 4



1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 25 May 2023 at 9:15pm. 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Botten, Blackwell, Chotai, C.Farr, S.Farr, Gray, Montgomery, Moore, 
Prew, Steeds and Wren 
 
 

10. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR 2023/24  
 

R E S O L V E D – that Councillor Blackwell be elected Chair of the Committee for the 
2023/24 municipal year. 

 
11. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR 2023/24  

 
R E S O L V E D – that Councillor Wren be elected Vice-Chair of the Committee for the 
2023/24 municipal year. 

  
 

 
Rising 9.16 pm  
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
REPORT TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

ON 8 JUNE 2023 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 
To consider the applications detailed in items 5.1 to 5.7 
 
Notes: 
 
(i) All letters received commenting on applications adversely or otherwise will be available in the 

Council Chamber for inspection by Members prior to the meeting.  Summaries of the public 
responses to applications are included in the reports although Members should note that 
non-planning comments are not included. 

 
(ii) Arrangements for public participation in respect of the applications will be dealt with 

immediately prior to the commencement of the meeting. 
 
 
Contacts:  
 
Mark Berry, Interim Head of Development Management 
01883 732799 
Email: mberry@tandridge.gov.uk 
 
Ian Harrison, Principal Planning Officer 
01883 732755 
Email: iharrison@tandridge.gov.uk 
 
Cindy Blythe, Senior Planning Officer 
01883 732766 
Email: cblythe@tandridge.gov.uk 
 
Caroline Daniels, Legal Specialist 
01883 732757 
Email: cdaniels@tandridge.gov.uk 
  
Background papers: Surrey Waste Plan 2008; Surrey Minerals Plan Core Strategy 2011; The 

Tandridge Core Strategy Development Plan Document 2008; The Tandridge 
Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014; Woldingham Neighbourhood 
Plan 2016; The Harestone Valley and Woldingham Design Guidance 
Supplementary Planning Documents 2011; Village Design Statement for 
Lingfield – Supplementary Planning Guidance; Woldingham Village Design 
Statement – Supplementary Planning Guidance; Conservation Area 
Appraisal of the Bletchingley Conservation Area Supplementary Planning 
Guidance; Limpsfield Neighbourhood Plan 2019 

 
Government Advice: National Planning Policy Framework  

 Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:mberry@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:iharrison@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:cblythe@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:cdaniels@tandridge.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 8 JUNE 2023 – RECOMMENDATIONS 

ITEM 
NO. 

APPLICATION 
NO. 

SITE ADDRESS APPLICATION DETAILS RECOMMENDATION 
 

5.1 2022/1614 Former Green 
Hedges, 
Westerham 
Road, Limpsfield, 
RH8 0EE 

Variation of Condition 3 (Approved 
Drawings) of planning permission 
ref: 2020/2170. 

PERMIT (SUBJECT 
TO CONDITIONS) 

5.2 2022/1504 Wolfs Wood 
Oxted RH8 0HJ 

Demolition of existing garages and 
three apartment blocks. Erection of 
12 residential units (x5 3-bedroom 
dwellings, x3 2-bedroom dwellings, 
x4 1-bedroom flats) and associated 
parking and landscaping works. 

PERMIT (SUBJECT 
TO CONDITIONS) 

5.3 2022/1299 Land at Amy 
Road and Station 
Road East, Oxted 

Erection of 2 dwellings, parking and 
landscaping. 

PERMIT (SUBJECT 
TO CONDITIONS) 

5.4 2023/175 Sports Pavilion 
Mill Lane Playing 
Field Mill Lane 
Hurst Green, 
Surrey RH8 9DF 

Installation of 20ft shipping 
container for storage of field 
maintenance and sports equipment. 

PERMIT (SUBJECT 
TO CONDITIONS) 

5.5 2022/1191 Grange Meadow 
Playing Field, 
High Street, 
Bletchingley, 
Surrey, RH1 4PE 

Change temporary permission 
granted under planning permission 
2019/843 to permanent, for a 
storage container on sports field 
located behind the pavilion & 
shielded by new planting. 

PERMIT (SUBJECT 
TO CONDITIONS) 

5.6 2022/1415 10 Westerham 
Road, Oxted, 
Surrey, RH8 0ER 

Lowering of bank to front of the 
dwelling and formation of single 
parking space with retaining wall 
(retrospective). 

PERMIT (SUBJECT 
TO CONDITIONS) 

5.7 2022/1015 18 Amy Road, 
Oxted, Surrey, 
RH8 0PX 

Removal of existing chimney and 
erection of a single-storey front 
extension with dormer to front roof 
slope. Erection of a two/single 
storey rear extension and lower 
ground floor annexe extension 
together with external stairs and 
retaining walls. Installation of solar 
array to rear roof slope. (Amended 
plans and description). 

PERMIT (SUBJECT 
TO CONDITIONS) 

Page 8



 
 

 

SUMMARY OF RELEVANT POLICIES & NATIONAL ADVICE FOR  
PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN APPENDIX A. 

 
Core Strategy 
 
Policy CSP1 sets several strategic aims in terms of the location of development.  It 
seeks to promote sustainable patterns of travel, make the best use of land within the 
existing built-up areas. 
 
Policy CSP2 sets out the Council’s approach to housing supply. 
 
Policy CSP3 seeks to manage the delivery of housing when the Council exceeds its 
rolling 5-year supply by more than 20%.  When such an oversupply exists, the Council 
will refuse development of unidentified residential garden land sites of 5 units and 
above or site larger than 0.2ha where the number of dwellings is unknown.  Account 
must be
[...]
is intentionally left blank



 
 
ITEM 
 
Application: 2023/175 
Location: Sports Pavilion Mill Lane Playing Field Mill Lane Hurst Green, 

Surrey RH8 9DF 
Proposal: Installation of 20ft shipping container for storage of field 

maintenance and sports equipment 
Ward: Oxted South 
 
Constraints – Bigginhill Safeguarding, Gas pipeline(s) within 175m, Road_local d - Mill 
lane, risk of flooding from surface water – 100 / 1000, Urban Area 
 
RECOMMENDATION:    PERMIT subject to conditions 
 

1. This application is reported to Committee because the site is Council owned land.   
 
Summary 
 

2. The application site is in a Category 1 settlement where the principle of 
development is considered acceptable. 
 

3. The proposed container is located within a discrete corner of the site and is not 
considered to detract from the character of the area or street scene. The 
development will not result in a significant impact on the residential amenity of the 
neighbouring properties. The development is not considered to impact on 
highways safety but requires a condition to protect adjacent trees which are not 
protected by a Tree Preservation Order. 

 
4. Consequently it is considered that the proposal would accord with the 

requirements of the NPPF and with the policies contained in the Development 
Plan. There are no adverse impacts of the proposed development which would 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the 
policies in this Framework taken as a whole. The presumption in favour of 
sustainable development remains to be applied. Accordingly it is recommended 
that permission is granted subject to conditions as outlined.   

 
Site Description 

 
5. The site comprises a playing field, with running track, trim trail and outdoor 

recreation facilities. It is located within the urban area of Hurst Green and is 
surrounded by other fields to the south and west, with residential dwellings to the 
north and east. 
 

Relevant History and Key Issues  
 

 
6. The relevant planning history is as follows; 

 
76/85 - EXTENSION TO PAVILION AND PROVISION OF HARD SURFACE 
CAR PARKING Approved with Conditions 23/03/1976  
 
79/19 - ERECTION OF SHED FOR STORAGE OF SPORTS EQUIPMENT 
Approved with Conditions 26/02/1979  
 
80/1182 - Erection of covered area for sports equipment Approved (full) 
16/06/1981  

Page 75

Agenda Item 5.4



 
 

 
85/582 - Demolish existing beer store and garage and erect addition to provide 
replacement beer and equipment store Approved (full) 31/07/1985  
 
87/946 - Erection of extension to provide beer and crate store together with 
new entrance porch. Approved (full) 02/11/1987  
 
85/362 - Retention of 2 poles with 500w floodlights Approved (full) 11/06/1985  
 
2006/330 - Retention of single storey side extension providing covered access 
ramp. Approved (full) 23/05/2006  
 
2007/982 - Change of use of land to allow stationing of 12.2m x 2.4m steel 
container Withdrawn/substituted 17/07/2007  
 
2007/1188 - Stationing of 12.2m x 2.4m steel container. Approved (full) 
30/08/2007  
 
2016/42/TPO - TPO 27, 2013 (T) - Oak x 4 (TPO T6, T7, T8 & T9): Clean out 
to remove all dead, diseased, dying, broken hanging branches & stubs 
throughout the crown.  Oak (TPO T7): Reduce lowest (forked) limb on SE side 
of stem back to beyond fork (as per submitted photograph) Approved 
29/02/2016  
 
2016/1762 - Formation of trim trail track. Approved 23/01/2017  
 
2023/175 - Installation of 20ft shipping container for storage of field 
maintenance and sports equipment Not yet determined   

 
7. The key issues for this application are the principle of development, acceptability 

in terms of character and appearance, impact on neighbouring amenity and 
highway safety and ecology. Each of these will be addressed in the report below. 

 
Proposal  
 

8. This application seeks approval for the stationing of a shipping container on the 
land for the storage of sports equipment associated
[...]
 material amendment is minor or major with the case officer. 
Fees may be payable for non-material and material amendment requests. 
Details of the current fee can be found on the Council’s web site. 

 
 
The development has been assessed against Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 
Policies CSP1, CSP12, CSP18, Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2: Detailed Policies – 
Policies DP1, DP5, DP7 and material considerations, including third party 
representations.  It has been concluded that the development, subject to the conditions 
imposed, would accord with the development plan and there are no other material 
considerations to justify a refusal of permission. 
 
 
 

Page 82



²© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 OS 100018265

1:1,250
TA/2023/175

Sports Pavilion,
Mill Lane Playing Field, 
Mill Lane, Hurst Green, 
Surrey RH8 9DF

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Application: 2022/1191 
Location: Grange Meadow Playing Field, High Street, Bletchingley, Surrey, 

RH1 4PE 
Proposal: Change temporary permission granted under pp 2019/843 to 

permanent, for a storage container on sports field located behind 
the pavilion & shielded by new planting 

Ward: Bletchingley and Nutfield 
 
 
Constraints – area of great landscape value, areas of special advertising consent, 
ancient woodland(s) within 500m, bigginhill safeguarding, conservation area(s), 
gatwick bird strike zone, Gatwick safeguarding 45m, green belt area, 
source_protection_zones 3, tpo 240/tan 
 
RECOMMENDATION:      PERMIT 
 

1. This application is reported to Committee because the site is Council-owned 
land.  

 
Summary 
 

2. Planning permission is sought for the permanent stationing of a storage 
container on a sports field located behind the existing pavilion. The proposal 
follows application 2019/843 that saw planning permission being granted for 
the storage container subject to a condition granting temporary use for three 
years.  

 
3. The application would not result in 
[...]
f the dwelling and formation of single 

parking space with retaining wall (retrospective) 
Ward:  Limpsfield 
 
Constraints: Ancient Woodland, Biggin Hill Safeguarding, SPZ3, TPO10, Urban, 
Wooded Hillside 
    
RECOMMENDATION: Grant Planning Permission 
 

1. This application is reported to Committee following a call-in request from Cllr 
Blackwell.  

 
Summary 
 

2. Planning permission is sought for the lowering of the bank at the front of the 
dwelling and the formation of a single parking space with a retaining wall.  Given 
that the works have largely been completed, the proposal is made retrospectively.  
 

3. The site is also subject to a concurrent Appeal as submitted against the Council’s 
decision to refuse permission for the erection of a dwelling in the rear garden 
under TA/2021/2067. 
 

4. The current application follows on from the previous application TA/2021/2103 
and seeks to overcome the previous reasons for refusal in respect of the design 
and external materials and the landscaping scheme which officers consider would 
assist in lessening the impact on the amenities and privacy of adjoining 
neighbours otherwise impacted by headlight glare. 
 

5. It is considered that the amendments to the design of the development, including 
changes to the materials, plus a landscaping scheme would help to protect the 
amenities of adjoining neighbours and would lessen the impact on the character 
of the area and to neighbouring property amenities. There are no objections 
raised on any other ground, accordingly approval of planning permission is 
recommended. 

 
Site Description  
 

6. The site consists of two storey detached dwelling set within a generous plot, 
located on the south side of the A25 Westerham Road in the urban area of Oxted 
and in the parish of Limpsfield. The plot is set in a steep rising incline with land 
levels increasing from the front of the site at the north to the rear of the site at the 
south. Currently the rear of the plot
[...]
ted North and Tandridge 
 
Decision Level: Planning Committee  
 
Constraints – Biggin Hill Safeguarding, HSE Notifiable Hazard, Road Local D - Amy 
Road, Risk of Flooding from Surface Water – 1 in 1000, Source Protection Zones 3, 
Urban Area(s) 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approved subject to conditions 
 

1. This application is reported to Committee following a call in by Cllr Sayer. 
 

Summary 
 

2. Planning permission is sought for the erection of a single-storey front extension 
with dormer to front roof slope and the erection of a two/single storey rear 
extension and lower ground floor annexe extension together with external stairs 
and retaining walls. A solar array to the rear roof slope is also proposed to this 
existing residential dwelling. 

 
3. The design of the proposal would respect the character and appearance of the 

site and surrounding area and would not result in harm to neighbouring 
amenities.  It is considered necessary to restrict the use of the ground floor 
annexe to prevent the creation of a separate unit of accommodation and also 
restricting the glazing and opening of the east facing (side) windows of the 
proposed extension in order to protect the amenity of neighbouring occupiers.  
It is recommended that planning permission is approved. 

 
Site Description  

 
4. The site comprises a two storey semi detached dwelling located to the southern 

side of Amy Road within an urban area of Oxted.  The site slopes downwards 
from the front of the dwelling towards the rear boundary.  The site is bound to 
the east by a mixture of timber fencing and hedging, to the west by hedging of 
around 2m in height and to the rear by a brick wall. The frontage of the site is 
reasonably open where there is a small front garden. The surrounding area is 
residential. 

 
Relevant History 

 
5. No relevant history. 

 
Key Issues 

 
6. The site lies within an urban area where the key issues are whether the 

proposal would have a negative impact upon the am
[...]
hall not be occupied at any 

time other than for purposes ancillary to the residential use of the dwelling 
known as 18 Amy Road, Oxted RH8 0PX or as otherwise renamed in the 
future. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the accommodation remains at all times incidental to 
the main use of the property as a single, family dwelling and ensure a 
satisfactory form of development in accordance with Policy CSP18 of the 
Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 and Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local 
Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014. 
 

Informatives: 
 

1. Condition 2 refers to the drawings hereby approved. Non-material amendments 
can be made under the provisions of Section 96A of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 and you should contact the case officer to discuss whether 
a proposed amendment is likely to be non-material. Minor material 
amendments will require an application to vary condition 2 of this permission. 

Page 115



 
 

Such an application would be made under the provisions of Section 73 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. Major material amendments will require 
a new planning application. You should discuss whether your material 
amendment is minor or major with the case officer. Fees may be payable for 
non-material and material amendment requests. Details of the current fee can 
be found on the Council’s web site. 

 

Page 116



²© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 OS 100018265

1:1,250
TA2022/1015

18 Amy Road, 
Oxted Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3.1 Minutes from the meeting of 11 May 2023
	3.2 Minutes from the meeting on 25 May 2023
	5 Applications for consideration by committee
	ON 8 JUNE 2023
	National Advice

	5.1 2022/1614 - Former Green Hedges, Westerham Road, Limpsfield, RH8 0EE
	ITEM
	Assessment

	Committee Plan - 2022-1614

	5.2 2022/1504 - Wolfs Wood Oxted RH8 0HJ
	Assessment
	RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT subject to the following conditions
	Committee Plan - 2022-1504

	5.3 2022/1299 - Land at Amy Road and Station Road East, Oxted
	Summary
	2.	Planning permission is sought for the erection of two dwellings with parking and landscaping. The proposed development is considered to be acceptable in principle and would make effective use of previously developed land at a sustainable urban location. The visual impact, impact on neighbours, parking and access arrangements, provisions for ecology and living conditions are all considered to be acceptable. Therefore, it is recommended that planning permission is granted.
	Site Description
	Relevant History
	Proposal
	Development Plan Policy
	National Advice
	35.	The key issues are the principle and location of the development, the housing density and mix, character and appearance, residential amenities, transport impacts, biodiversity, renewable energy provision, flooding and drainage, and trees.
	Assessment
	Parking Provision and Highway Safety
	72.	Subject to the inclusion of suitable planning conditions, it is assessed that the proposal would not negatively impact upon highway safety and as such comply with the provisions of Core Strategy Policy CSP12 and Local Plan Policies DP5 and DP7.
	Renewable Energy
	Biodiversity

	Committee Plan - 2022-1299

	5.4 2023/175 - Sports Pavilion Mill Lane Playing Field Mill Lane Hurst Green, Surrey RH8 9DF
	Assessment
	RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT subject to the following conditions
	Committee Plan - 2023-175

	5.5 2022/1191 - Grange Meadow Playing Field, High Street, Bletchingley, Surrey, RH1 4PE
	Application:	2022/1191
	Location:	Grange Meadow Playing Field, High Street, Bletchingley, Surrey, RH1 4PE
	Proposal:	Change temporary permission granted under pp 2019/843 to permanent, for a storage container on sports field located behind the pavilion & shielded by new planting
	Ward:	Bletchingley and Nutfield
	RECOMMENDATION:						PERMIT
	1.	This application is reported to Committee because the site is Council-owned land.
	Summary
	2.	Planning permission is sought for the permanent stationing o

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 8 June 2023 at 7:30pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Blackwell (Chair), Wren (Vice-Chair), Botten, Chotai, Chris Farr, 
Sue Farr, Gray, Montgomery, Moore, Prew and Steeds 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Booth and Sayer 
 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Blackwell declared an interest in two agenda items as follows: 
  

1.    Agenda item 5.6 (10 Westerham Road, Oxted, Surrey, RH8 0ER – Minute 20) on the 
basis that she knew two of the objectors and had been copied into correspondence 
regarding the application; and  
  

2.    Agenda item 5.7 (18 Amy Road, Oxted, Surrey, RH8 0PX – Minute 21) on the basis that 
she knew one of the applicants. 
  

For these reasons, Councillor Blackwell informed the Committee that she would leave the 
Council Chamber before the applications were presented and that Councillor Wren, as Vice-
Chair of the Committee, would chair the agenda items and close the meeting. 
 

13. MINUTES FROM THE MEETING OF 11 MAY 2023  
 
The minutes of the meeting were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

14. MINUTES FROM THE MEETING ON 25 MAY 2023  
 
The minutes of the meeting were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

15. 2022/1614 - FORMER GREEN HEDGES, WESTERHAM ROAD, 
LIMPSFIELD, RH8 0EE  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that the application had been withdrawn from the agenda.  A 
site visit would be arranged for members of the Committee on either the 3rd or 5th of July 2023. 
 

16. 2022/1504 - WOLFS WOOD OXTED RH8 0HJ  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of three apartment blocks and 
garages and the erection of twelve residential units consisting of five 3-bedroom dwellings, 
three 2-bedroom dwellings and 4 1-bedroom flats.  The application included all associated 
parking and landscaping works. 
  
Carol Snowden spoke on behalf of the applicant. 
  



2 

 
 

The recommendation was to permit, subject to conditions. 
  

R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions. 
 

17. 2022/1299 - LAND AT AMY ROAD AND STATION ROAD EAST, 
OXTED  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of two dwellings with associated 
parking and landscaping. 
  
The Officer recommendation was to permit, subject to conditions. 
  
Regan Gilder, an objector, spoke against the application. 
  
Councillor Reg Hull of Oxted Parish Council spoke against the application. 
  
Stewart Charlett, the applicant, spoke in favour of the application. 
  
Councillor Sayer requested that the following motions for refusal be considered by the 
Committee: 
  

1.    The proposed development, by virtue of its scale and proximity to the rear boundary of 
the site and the dwellings of Amy Road would have an unacceptable imposing and 
enclosing impact on the outlook from within the adjacent dwellings and their amenity 
spaces.   The proposal would, therefore, be unacceptable and contrary to Policy CSP 
18 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008, Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan 
Part 2: Detailed Policies 2014 and the NPPF. 

  
2.    The proposed development, as a result of its scale and design, would appear visually 

incongruous and cramped at the site.  The proposal would not represent high quality 
design and would not take the opportunity that is available to enhance the existing site 
and the locality.  The proposal would, therefore, be unacceptable and contrary to Policy 
CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008, Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local 
Plan Part 2: Detailed Policies 2014 and the NPPF. 

  
3.    The proposed development, by virtue of the limited outlook, constrained approach and 

the limited garden to serve Unit A, would provide inadequate living conditions for future 
occupiers.  The proposal would, therefore, be unacceptable and contrary to Policy DP7 
of the Tandridge Local Plan Part 2: Detailed Policies 2014 and the NPPF.   
  

Councillor Wren proposed the motions which were seconded by Councillor Chris Farr.  Upon 
being put to the vote, the motions were carried. 
  

R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be refused. 
 

18. 2023/175 - SPORTS PAVILION MILL LANE PLAYING FIELD MILL 
LANE HURST GREEN, SURREY RH8 9DF  
 
The Committee considered an application for the installation of a 20 foot shipping container for 
storage of field maintenance and sports equipment. 
  
 
 



3 

 
 

The Officer recommendation was to permit, subject to conditions. 
  

R E S O L V E D – planning permission be granted, subject to conditions 
 

19. 2022/1191 - GRANGE MEADOW PLAYING FIELD, HIGH STREET, 
BLETCHINGLEY, SURREY, RH1 4PE  
 
The Committee considered an application for a change to a temporary permission granted 
under planning permission 2019/843 to permanent.  The permission related to a storage 
container on a sports field located behind a pavilion. It was proposed that the container will be 
shielded by new planting. 
  
The Officer recommendation was to permit, subject to conditions. 
  

R E S O L V E D – planning permission be granted, subject to conditions 
 

20. 2022/1415 - 10 WESTERHAM ROAD, OXTED, SURREY, RH8 0ER  
 
Before the Committee debated the item Councillor Blackwell left the Chamber due to her 
previously declared interests in agenda items 5.6 (minute 20) and 5.7 (minute 21). Councillor 
Wren, the Vice Chairman of the Planning Committee, chaired the remainder of the meeting. 
  
Once Councillor Blackwell had left the Council Chamber, the Committee considered an 
application for retrospective planning permission for the lowering of a bank at the front of the 
dwelling and the formation of a single parking space with a retaining wall. 
  
The Officer recommendation was to permit, subject to conditions. 
  
Eric Fosdike, an objector, spoke against the application. 
  
Michael Bliss, the applicant’s agent, spoke in favour of the application. 
  
Councillor Booth requested that the following motions for refusal be considered by the 
Committee: 
  

1.    By reason of its prominence, height, design, expanse, the proposal represents poor 
design and as such it would detract from, and result in a prominent form of 
development, failing to reflect and respect the character and appearance of the dwelling 
and the character of the area. The proposal is contrary to Policy DP7 of the Tandridge 
Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies (2014) and Policies CSP18 and CSP21 of the 
Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008. 

  
2.    The proposal would have a detrimental impact on the amenities and privacy enjoyed by 

adjoining properties, by reason of light intrusion from headlight glare and the additional 
vehicle manoeuvrings required for the awkwardly profiled car parking space. As such, 
the proposal is contrary to Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed 
Policies (2014) and Policies CSP18 and CSP21 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 
2008. 

  
Councillor Chris Farr proposed the motions which were seconded by Councillor Sue Farr.  
Upon being put to the vote, the motions were carried. 
  

R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be refused. 



4 

 
 

 
21. 2022/1015 - 18 AMY ROAD, OXTED, SURREY, RH8 0PX  

 
The Committee considered an application for the removal of an existing chimney and the 
erection of a single-storey front extension with a dormer to the front roof slope. The application 
also included the erection of a two and single storey rear extension and a lower ground floor 
annexe extension together with external stairs and retaining walls. The application also include 
the installation of a solar array to the rear roof slope. 
  
The Officer recommendation was to permit, subject to conditions. 
  
Sarah Tyson, an objector, spoke against the application. 
  
Maria Newstrom, the applicant’s agent, spoke in favour of the application. 
  
Councillor Sayer requested that the following motions for refusal be considered by the 
Committee: 
  

1.    The proposed development, by virtue of its scale and proximity to the boundary of 20 
Amy Road would have an unacceptable imposing and enclosing impact on the outlook 
from the neighbouring dwelling and its amenity space.  The proposal would, therefore, 
be unacceptable and contrary to Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 
2008, Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan Part 2: Detailed Policies 2014 and the 
NPPF. 

  
2.    The proposed development, as a result of its scale and bulk, would appear visually 

incongruous and cramped at the site.  The proposal would not represent high quality 
design and would be out of   character with the immediate area.  The proposal would, 
therefore, be unacceptable and contrary to Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core 
Strategy 2008, Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan   Part 2: Detailed Policies 2014 
and the NPPF. 

  
Councillor Montgomery proposed the motions which were seconded by Councillor Sue Farr.  
Upon being put to the vote, the motions were lost.  
  

R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions. 
  

 
Rising 9.30 pm  
 
 


